THE OPEN OFFER IS SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OPEN OFFER BY THE
INDEPENDENT SHAREHOLDERS AT THE SGM. IF THE APPROVAL OF THE
OPEN OFFER BY THE INDEPENDENT SHAREHOLDERS AT THE SGM IS NOT
OBTAINED, THE OPEN OFFER WILL NOT PROCEED.

ANY SHAREHOLDER OR OTHER PERSON CONTEMPLATING TRANSFERRING,
SELLING OR PURCHASING SHARES IS ADVISED TO EXERCISE CAUTION
WHEN DEALING IN THE SHARES. ANY PERSON WHO IS IN ANY DOUBT
ABOUT HIS, OR HER, OR ITS POSITION OR ANY ACTION TO BE TAKEN IS
RECOMMENDED TO CONSULT HIS, OR HER, OR ITS OWN PROFESSIONAL
ADVISER(S). ANY SHAREHOLDER OR OTHER PERSON DEALING IN THE
SHARES UP TO THE DATE ON WHICH ALL THE CONDITIONS TO WHICH THE
OPEN OFFER IS SUBJECT TO ARE FULFILLED WILL ACCORDINGLY BEAR
THE RISK THAT THE OPEN OFFER MAY NOT PROCEED.

XI.	 EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

(i)	 Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the Share Consolidation becoming effective:

		  Immediately upon
		  the Share Consolidation
		  becoming effective but
	 As at the	 before the completion of
Name of Shareholder	 Latest Practicable Date	 the Loan Capitalisation
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

eSun	 1,443,156,837	 67.6	 144,315,683	 67.6
Placees	 —	 0.0	 —	 0.0
Other public Shareholders	 692,899,988	 32.4	 69,289,999	 32.4

Total	 2,136,056,825	 100.0	 213,605,682	 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 49 –

(ii)	 Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the
completion of the Loan Capitalisation, the Clawback Offer and the Placing:

	 Scenario 1	 Scenario 2

	 Upon the completion of the	 Upon the completion of the
	 Loan Capitalisation,	 Loan Capitalisation,
	 Clawback Offer (assuming	 Clawback Offer (assuming
	 all Clawback Qualifying	 no Clawback Qualifying
	 Shareholders take up the	 Shareholders take up the
	 Clawback Offer Shares)	 Clawback Offer Shares)
Name of Shareholder	 and the Placing	 and the Placing
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %